To be substituted by the Abstract of Minutes of the UET Senate bearing even No. & date

UNIVERSITY OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY, PESHAWAR

ABSTRACT TAKEN FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 10th MEETING OF THE SENATE HELD ON 13.01.2022

Item-8 MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF 120TH SYNDICATE FOR AWARD OF PERSONAL GRADE AND PROMOTION TO MERITORIOUS PROFESSOR

Recommendations of the 120th Syndicate for award of Personal Grade and Promotion to Meritorious Professor under Section 5.1.1 of UET Statutes-2016 were placed before the Senate. Since the Vice Chancellor himself was a candidate in Sub-item 1 and sub-item-3; therefore, he left the House with the permission of the Chair. The Vice Chancellor rejoined the meeting after discussion on sub-item NO. 01 & 03 was over and he presented rest of the items before the forum. The House discussed the Sub-items/cases in detail. It was further informed to Senate that these cases were also discussed in the Pre-Senate meeting held in Higher Education Department under the Chairmanship of Secretary HED.

Decision: The sub item wise decisions of the House regarding the award of Personal Grades and Promotion to Meritorious Professors are produced below:-

- Sub-item 1: Award of Personal Grade to Prof. Dr. Iftikhar Hussain

 Based on recommendations of the Selection Board duly endorsed by the Syndicate, the House approved award of Personal Grade to Prof. Dr. Iftikhar Hussain as per Clause 5.4.7.2 of the Statutes ibid.
- Sub-item 2: Promotion of Prof. Dr. Akhtar Naeem Khan to Meritorious Professor

 Based on recommendations of the Selection Board duly endorsed by the
 Syndicate, the House approved the award of Meritorious Professor to
 Prof. Dr. Akhtar Naeem Khan as per provision in Statutes on proforma
 promotion basis.

(P.T.O)

Sub-item 3: Promotion of Prof. Dr. Iftikhar Hussain to Meritorious Professor

Based on recommendations of the Selection Board duly endorsed by the Syndicate, the House approved the award of Meritorious Professor to Prof. Dr. Iftikhar Hussain as per provision in Statutes. However, the House discussed that Prof. Dr. Iftikhar Hussain can avail any one option i.e. either award of personal grade as per sub item No.01 above or Promotion as Meritorious Professor. Therefore, he may be given an option to choose either award of Personal Grade or Promotion as Meritorious Professor and further necessary action may be taken accordingly by the University subject to fulfillment of all codal requirements.

Sub-item 4: Promotion of Prof. Dr. Qaisar Ali to Meritorious Professor

Based on recommendations of the Selection Board duly endorsed by the Syndicate, the House approved the award of Meritorious Professor to Prof. Dr. Qaisar Ali as per provision in the Statutes.

Sub-item 5: Promotion of Prof. Dr. Taj Ali Khan to Meritorious Professor

Based on recommendations of the Selection Board duly endorsed by the Syndicate, the House approved the award of Meritorious Professor to Prof. Dr. Taj Ali Khan as per provision in the Statutes.

Sub-item 6: Promotion of Prof. Dr. Noor Muhammad to Meritorious Professor

Based on recommendations of the Selection Board duly endorsed by the Syndicate, the House approved the award of Meritorious Professor to Prof. Dr. Noor Mohammad on Proforma Promotion basis and as per provision in the Statutes, subject to the outcome of final decision of CPLA filed by UET Peshawar in the Supreme Court of Pakistan.

Sub-item 7: Promotion of Prof. Dr. Siraj-ul-Islam to Meritorious Professor

The House referred the case to the Secretary, Higher Education Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, to look into the matter (length of service) in detail and submit response.

(Continue)

Sub-item 8: Promotion of Prof. Dr. Muhammad Inayatullah Khan Babar to Meritorious Professor

The House constituted a Sub-committee to be headed by the Secretary HED with Secretary Establishment Department, Secretary Law Department and Secretary Finance Department as members and referred the case to it for proper examination and submission of recommendations to the Senate for final decision.

Sub-item 9: Promotion of Prof. Dr. Sahar Noor to Meritorious Professor

Based on recommendation of the Selection Board and Syndicate, the item was regretted.

The House further decided that all those promoted be on probationary period for three months. In the meanwhile, the promotions be conspicuously displayed / announced on the web-site of the University.

Registrar

No.____/10th/Senate/Acad/Reg

Dated <u>24</u> /03/2022

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Higher Education Department, Peshawar.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to Governor Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
- 3. Meritorious Professors concerned
- 4. The Treasurer, UET Peshawar
- 5. The Additional Registrar UET, Peshawar
- 6. The Manager IT Center, UET Peshawar
- 7. The Deputy Director (Internal Audit), UET Peshawar.
- 8. The PS to Vice-Chancellor, UET Peshawar
- 9. The Supdt: Pav Bills, UET Peshawar
- 10. The Supdt: Establishment-I, UET Peshawar.
- 11. The Supdt: Selection Board Section, UET Peshawar
- 12. Master File

Registrar

University of Engineering & Technology, Peshawar